
 

   
ITI Limited 
MSP-Kerala 

 Pattathil Building, First Floor 
Vidhya Nagar, Panampilly Nagar 

Kadavanthara P.O. 
Kochi-682 020.  

CIN No: L32202KA1950GOI000640                                   
 

Tender No: MSP-Kerala/EOI–104(20-21)     Date: 19/10/2020 

  

ITI Limited Invites Tenders against Tender No: MSP-Kerala/EOI–104(20-21) Closing 

Date: 19/10/2020 2.00 PM, as per the attached Bill of Materials. 
 

Due Date for Submission of tender is 31/10/2020 before 2.00 PM. 
 

A Technical Bid 
1 Scope of Work Supply and labour works for Telephone line cabling work 

2(i) Eligibility Criteria of Applicants 

 A. -NA- 

B.  The bidder must be registered / incorporated under Indian 

Companies Act, 1956 or other relevant Act/Rules and should have 

a base in India for at least three years. 

 

C. -NA- 

D.   -NA- 

E. Bidder should have an average turnover of Rs.15 lakhs during the 

last 3 financial years. Audited statements to be furnished. 

 F. The Bidder should have executed similar projects during the last 

seven years. Documentary evidence such as Purchase Order copies 

and completion certificates to be furnished, especially from 

Government Agencies / PSUs. List of projects done in Kerala State 

from Govt. Agencies to be submitted. Bidders having experience in 

Kerala State are preferred. 

2(ii) Checklist of documents/information to be submitted: 
a. Company Profile  
b. Certificate of Incorporation 
c. Memorandum & Articles of Association 
d. Audited financial statements for the last 3 years. (2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19) and 

CA certificate. 
e.  Positive Net Worth Certificate (2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19). 
h. GST Registration Certificate. 
i. Copy of PAN Card  
j. CIN (Corporate Identity Number), if applicable 
k. Authorization letter in the company letterhead authorizing the person signing the 

bid for this EOI and Power of Attorney (POA) 
o. Supporting / Compliance documents as per 2(i) A,B,C,D,E,F,G 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Note: 
 

1. Technical bids will be opened on 31/10/2020 at 3.00 PM. 

2. The bids each page should be serial numbered.   

3. Conditional offers are liable for rejection. 

4. Payment to the successful bidder shall be made after completion of Supply /Services 

within 45 days. (Penalties if any levied by the customer will be passed on to the Successful 

bidder). For Services 5% of bill amount will be deducted and paid after acceptance from 

the customer. 

5. ITI will not consider any or all of the bids, if they are not meeting Tender requirements. 

6. Prices to be quoted on F.O.R Trivandrum basis. 

7. Make of cables – Finolex only.  

8. Total categories of works are 6 nos as per Annexures. Prices to be quoted individually for 

all  the 6 categories.  

 
 

 

The Bid may be sent in a sealed cover mentioning that– 
 

“Tender for  Supply and labour works of Telephone line cabling work in Kerala. 
Tender No. MSP-Kerala/EOI–102(20-21) Date: 19/10/2020 

 
and to be submitted to the following address on or before 2.00 PM on 31-10-2020. 
 
                                             Deputy General Manager 

ITI Limited, MSP-Kerala 

Pattathil Building, First Floor 
Vidhya Nagar, Panampilly Nagar 

Kadavanthara P.O. 
Kochi-682 020.  

PhNo. : 0484-2967601 
Mob-99165 99219. 

Email ID:  udaya_nsu@itiltd.co.in. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Sl.No. 
 

Description of Supply- 1 
 

Unit 
 

Quantity. 
 

Rate 
 

Amount 

 

1 
 

0.5mm dia,100 pair Jelly filled armoured U/G Cable 
 

Mtr 
 

650.00 
  

 

2 
 

0.5mm dia,100 pair PVC Cable 
 

Mtr 
 

120.00 
  

 

3 
 

0.5mm dia., 2 pair PVC Cable 
 

Mtr 
 

500.00 
  

 

4 
 

B Class GI Pipe 40 mm 
 

Mtr 
 

50.00 
  

 

5 
200 pair Metal type Krone Junction Box with 100 pair SS 
back mount metal frame 

 

Set 
 

1.00 
  

 

6 
100 pair Metal type Krone Junction Box with 100 pair SS 
back mount metal frame 

 

set 
 

1.00 
  

 

7 
 

100 pair SS back mount metal frame 
 

set 
 

4.00 
  

 

8 
 

10 pair Krone disconnection module 
 

set 
 

50.00 
  

 

9 
 

32mm PVC pipe (Ivory ISI standard) 
 

Mtr 
 

120.00 
  

 

10 
 

25 mm PVC pipe (Ivory ISI standard) 
 

Mtr 
 

400.00 
  

 

11 
 

0.5 mm Jumper wire 
 

Mtr 
 

200.00 
  

 

12 
 

U/G Telephone Cable Route marker 
 

Nos. 
 

20.00 
  

 

13 
 

Telephone Instrument Make Panasonic Model KXTX500MX 
 

Nos. 
 

200.00 
  

 

14 
 

RJ11 Rosette Box 
 

Nos. 
 

200.00 
  

15 GD Tube(10 nos.) plus magazine for 10 pair module Nos. 40.00   

16 FCBC Dyna 48V 37.5 Amps(DY6350) Nos. 1.00 
  

17 UPS system 600 VA Nos. 1.00 
  

18 Multi function Printer(copy, scanning and printing)Canon Nos. 1.00 
  

 

 

 
19 

 
Personnel Computer System with Processor: Core i5,2.2gh, 

HDD:1TB, RAM: 8 GB, Monitor: 20" LED, Operating system ; 

Windows 10 original , Anti virus protection for three years 

 

 

 
set 

 

 

 
1.00 

  

 Total     

 GST@18%     

 
Grand total 

    



Sl.No. Description of supply-2 Unit Quantity Rate Amount 

 

1 
Supply of GD Tube(10 nos.) plus magazine for 10 
pair module 

 

set 
 

20.00 
  

 

2 
 

100 pair SS back mount metal frame 
 

set 
 

2.00 
  

 

3 
 

10 pair Krone disconnection module 
 

set 
 

20.00 
  

 

4 
 

Supply of 0.5mm 20 pair PVC telephone cable 
 

mtr 
 

50.00 
  

 

5 
 

Supply of 0.5mm 50 pair PVC telephone cable 
 

mtr 
 

170.00 
  

 

6 
 

Supply of 0.5mm 10 pair PVC telephone cable 
 

mtr 
 

200.00 
  

 

8 
 

Supply of Rosette Box 
 

No 
 

60.00 
  

  

Total 
    

  

GST@18% 
    

 
Grand total 

    



Sl.no. Description of supply-3 Unit Quantity Rate Amount 

 

1 
 

Supply of 16 SWG GI Wire 
 

Kg 
 

6.00 
  

 

2 
 

Supply of 4 way coil cord 
 

nos 
 

200.00 
  

 

3 
Supply of 2 way coil cord for push button 
Telephone 

 

nos 
 

200.00 
  

 

4 
 

Supply of Rosette Box 
 

nos 
 

200.00 
  

 

5 
 

Supply of 0.5 mm 2 pair PVC telephone cable 
 

nos 
 

1550.00 
  

 
Total 

    

 
GST@18% 

    

 
Grand total 

    



Sl No Description-Labour work/supply-1 Unit Quantity Rate Amount 

 
1 

Trenching with 60cm depth X 30cm width, laying of 100 pair 

Jelly filled armoured U/G cable and filling the trench 

 
mtr 

 
460 

  

 
 

2 

Tile cutting, Trenching with 60cm depth X 30cm width, laying 

of 100 pair Jelly filled armoured U/G cable and filling the 
trench 

 
 
mtr 

 
 

160.00 

  

 

 
3 

Tar Road cutting, Trenching with 60cm depth X 30cm width, 

laying of 100 pair Jelly filled armoured U/G cable and 

concreting cut portion of Tar road 

 

 
mtr 

 

 
50.00 

  

 

 
4 

 
Fixing charges for 100 pair pvc cables through wall in 32 mm 

PVC pipe including cost of accessories and fittings 

 

 
mtr 

 

 
120.00 

  

 

5 
Fixing of 100 Pair Back metal frame and Termination of 100 

pair U/G Cable in the frame 
 

Set 
 

1.00 
  

 
6 

Fixing of 200 pair junction box and termination of 100 pair 

UG Cable including cost of fittings and accessories 

 
Set 

 
1.00 

  

 

 
7 

Fixing of  100 pair junction box and termination of 100 pair 

UG Cable and 100 PVC cable in the Krone box including cost 

of fittings and accessories 

 

 
Set 

 

 
1.00 

  

 

8 
Laying charges for 2 pair pvc cables through wall in PVC 

pipe including cost of accessories and fittings 
 

mtr 
 

400.00 
  

 
9 

Termination of Rosette Box and Telephone instrument and 
testing of telephone lines 

 
nos 

 
100.00 

  

 Total     

 GST @18%     

 Grand total     



 

Sl No 
 

Description-Labour work/supply-2 
 

Unit 
 

Quantity 
 

Rate 
 

Amount 

 

 
1 

Laying of 0.5 mm 2 pair cable thru 20 mm PVC 

pipe including cost of pipe, fitting, accessories and 

labour charges 

 

 
mtr 

 

 
1200 

  

 

 
2 

Laying of 10 pair cable thru 20 mm PVC pipe 

including cost of pipe, fitting, accessories and 

labour charges 

 

 
mtr 

 

 
50.00 

  

 

 
3 

Laying of 10 pair cable thru 20 mm PVC pipe 

including cost of pipe, fitting accessories and 

labour charges 

 

 
mtr 

 

 
200.00 

  

 

 
4 

Laying of 50 pair cable thru 25 mm PVC pipe 

including cost of pipe, fitting, accessories and 

labour charges 

 

 
mtr 

 

 
170.00 

  

 

5 
supply , fixing and termination of 10 pair Krone box 
with module 

 

Set 
 

1.00 
  

 

6 
supply , fixing and termination of 20 pair Krone box 
with module 

 

Set 
 

5.00 
  

 

7 
Termination of Rosette Box and Telephone 
instrument and testing of telephone lines 

 

nos 
 

75.00 
  

 Total     

 
GST@18% 

    

 
Grand total 

    



Sl No Description-Labour work/supply-3 Unit Qunatity 
  

 

 
1 

Laying of 0.5 mm 2 pair cable thru 20 mm PVC 

pipe including cost of pipe, fitting accessories and 

labour charges 

 

 
mtr 

 

 
1250 

  

 

 
2 

Laying of 10 pair cable thru 20 mm PVC pipe 

including cost of pipe, fitting accessories and 

labour charges 

 

 
mtr 

 

 
140.00 

  

 

5 
supply , fixing and termination of 10 pair krone box 
with module 

 

Set 
 

5.00 
  

 

6 
supply , fixing and termination of 20 pair krone box 
with module 

 

Set 
 

3.00 
  

 Total     

 
GST@18% 

    

 
Grand total 

    

 


